MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

Снар. 34

Chapter 34.

An Act to increase the salary of the County Attorney of Sagadahoc County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. On and after January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, the salary of the county attorney of Sagadahoc county shall be four hundred and fifty dollars per annum, payable in quarterly payments, instead of the sum now established by law.

Salary of county attorney, Sagadahoc county, increased.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 2, 1899.

Chapter 35.

An Act to establish a salary for the Clerk of the Judicial Courts of Washington County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

From and after the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, the clerk of the judicial courts of Washington county, shall receive an annual compensation of four hundred dollars, to be paid out of the county treasury of said county, quarterly, on the first day of April, July, October and January, and all fees of his office as established by law, including fees for attendance on the supreme judicial and county commissioners' courts in full compensation for services and clerk hire.

Salary of clerk of courts, Washington county, established.

Approved March 2, 1899.

Chapter 36.

An Act to enable the Commissioners of Inland Fisheries and Game to increase the State Museum, consisting of mounted specimens and pictures of the birds, wild animals and fishes native to the State of Maine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The commissioners of inland fisheries and game are hereby authorized to expend not exceeding three hundred dollars yearly for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine, and not exceeding three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred, for the purpose of adding to the state museum mounted specimens and pictures of the wild animals, birds, and fishes native to the state of Maine, the money for which shall be taken from the appropriation for inland fisheries and game for these years.

Commissioners authorized to expend money for mounted specimens of animals, etc.

Approved March 2, 1899.